We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering to purchase our 91/8% senior
notes due 2018 and Regal Cinemas� outstanding 85/8% senior notes due 2019 pursuant
to the Tender Offers described above. Pursuant to the Tender Offers, we will offer to
purchase for cash (i) any and all of our 91/8% senior notes due 2018, of which
$311,362,000 aggregate principal amount is outstanding, and (ii) any and all of Regal
Cinemas� 85/8% senior notes due 2019, of which $400,000,000 aggregate principal
amount is outstanding.

Edgar Filing: REGAL ENTERTAINMENT GROUP - Form FWP

3

Capitalization: The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization of December 26, 2013,
on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance of the notes
and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as described above in �Use of
Proceeds�, and assuming that the total aggregate principal amount of our 91/8% senior
notes due 2018 and the total aggregate principal amount of Regal Cinemas� outstanding
85/8% senior notes due 2019 are purchased pursuant to the Tender Offers described
above.

Edgar Filing: REGAL ENTERTAINMENT GROUP - Form FWP

4

As of December26,
2013

Actual
As

Adjusted
(in millions,
unaudited)

Cash and equivalents $ 280.9 $ 277.2
Total debt:
Revolving credit facility � �
Term loan facility 978.3 978.3
91/8% senior notes due 2018, including premium 315.4 �
Regal Cinemas� 85/8% senior notes due 2019, net of debt discount 394.6 �
53/4% senior notes due 2023 250.0 250.0
53/4% senior notes due 2025 250.0 250.0
5.750% senior notes due 2022 offered hereby � 775.0
Lease financing arrangements(1) 91.0 91.0
Other(2) 31.4 31.4
Total debt 2,310.7 2,375.7
Stockholders� deficit:
Class A common stock 0.1 0.1
Class B common stock � �
Additional paid in capital (deficit) (782.9) (782.9)
Retained earnings 71.8 33.6
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net (2.4) (2.4)
Total stockholders� deficit of Regal Entertainment Group (713.4) (751.6)
Noncontrolling interest (1.9) (1.9)
Total deficit (715.3) (753.5)
Total capitalization $ 1,595.4 $ 1,622.2

(1) Calculated using a weighted average interest rate of 11.07%, maturing in various installments through November 2028.

(2) Includes capital lease obligations, using interest rate of 8.5% to 10.7%, maturing in various installments through December 2030.

Regal Entertainment Group (�Regal�) has filed a registration statement (including a prospectus dated June 27, 2012) and a preliminary prospectus
supplement, dated February 25, 2014, with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the �SEC�) for the offering to which this communication
relates.  Before you invest, you should read the preliminary prospectus supplement, the accompanying prospectus and other documents that